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RESOLUTION NO. 8711

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE,
CALIFORNIA APPROVING BALLOT MEASURE TEXT TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE
VOTERS OF THE CITY IMPOSING A CANNABIS BUSINESS TAX; REQUESTING
THE ASSISTANCE OF THE COUNTY OF BUTTE IN CONNECTION WITH THAT
ELECTION; AND REQUESTING CONSOLIDATION OF THAT ELECTION WITH ANY
OTHER ELECTION HELD ON THAT DATE

WHEREAS, Sections 37101 and 37100.5 of the California Government Code authorize
the City to levy a license tax, for revenue pulposes, upon business transacted in the City; and

WHEREAS, as a result of recent voter-approved changes to state law, there has been a very
strong interest by cannabis businesses to open in the City; and

WHEREAS, cannabis businesses create demands upon City services that are not covered
by the fees paid by such businesses for operating permits, and the City does not currently impose
any taxes upon cannabis businesses, aside from generally applicable municipal taxes; and

WHEREAS' the City Council desires to seek to impose a business license tax upon
cannabis businesses, to be known as the ooCannabis Business Tax"; and

WHEREAS, the Cannabis Business Tax cannot be imposed without voter approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to submit a Cannabis Business Tax measure to the
voters of the City at the General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, Novemb er 6, 2018,
and to be consolidated with any other election to be held on that date; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Cannabis Business Tax can be spent for unrestricted general
revenue purposes; and

\üHEREAS, the proposed Cannabis Business Tax is more completely described in the
ordinance attached hereto as Attachment "4" and incorporated herein by reference (the "Tax
Ordinance").

NOW, THEREFOREO BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF OROVILLE AS FOLLO\ilS:

Section 1. Recitals. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the foregoing
recitals are true and correct.
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Section 2. Pronosal. The City Council hereby proposes the Cannabis Business Tax

Section 3. Election. The City Council hereby calls a General Municipal Election for
Tuesday November 6, 2018 (the "Election") and orders, pursuant to Section 9222 of the Elections
Code, that the Tax Ordinance be submitted to the voters at that election.

Section 4. Ballot Ouestion. The question submitted by Section 3 of this Resolutions
shall appear on the ballot as follows:

For unrestricted general revenue purposes such as police, fire, roads
and recreation, shall the City of Oroville adopt an ordinance
authorizing an annual business tax on cannabis businesses upon gross
receipts at arate not to exceed 1 0%, with initial rates of 5% on retailers
and manufacturers; 4Yo on cultivators; 3o/o on distributors; 2o/o on
nurseries; 0olo on testing laboratories; and 7o/o on microbusiness
generating approximately $300,000 to $600,000 annually until
repealed by the voters?

YES

NO

Section 5. Complete Text. The proposed complete text of the measure (Ordinance)
submitted to the voters is attached as Exhibit A.

Section 6. Annroval. Pursuant to Section 2(b) of Article XIII A of the Constitution, this
measure requires approval by a majority of those casting ballots on the measure.

Section 7. Consolidation. Pursuant Section 10400 et seq. of the Elections Code, the
Board of Supervisors of Butte Countyis requested to consolidate the Election with other elections
held on the same day in the same territory or in the territory that is in part the same.

Section 8. Canvass. The Board of Supervisors is authorized to canvass the returns of
the Election pursuant to Section 10411 of the Elections Code.

Section 9. Conduct of Election. Pursuant to Section 10002 of the Elections Code, the
Board of Supervisors is requested to permit the County Clerk to render all services specified by
Section 10418 of the Elections Code relating to the election, for which services the City agrees to
reimburse the County, in accordance with current County pro-rations and allocation procedures.

Section 10. Filins with County. The City Clerk shall file a certified copy of this
Resolution with the County Clerk.

Section 11. Analysis and Argument. The City Attorney shall prepare an impartial
analysis of the measure not exceeding 500 words showing the effect of the measure on the existing
law and the operation of the measure. Any person or persons may file an argument either for or
against the ballot measure. An argument for or against the measure shall not exceed 300 words in
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length. If more than one argument is submitted for the measure, or moro than one argument
against the measure, the City Clerk shall select the argument to be included with the ballot
materials. Rebuttal arguments shall be permitted pursuant to applicable law.

Section 12. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon
adoption.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 19th day of June, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Berry, Del Rosario, Draper, Hatley and Vice Mayor Goodson

NOES: Mayor Dahlmeier.

ABSTAIN: None.

ABSENT: Council Member Scott Thomson

MAYOR of the City of Oroville

Artest: %-/l Jott

A GUTIERREZ
CITY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF BUTTE ) ss
CITY OF OROVILLE

I, Joanna Gutierrezo Interim City Clerk of the City of Oroville, do hereby certify the foregoing
Resolution was duly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oroville
held on the 19th day of June 2018.

Date:
Joanna Gutierrez, City Clerk

)

)
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ORDINANCE NO. I828

AN ORDINANCE OF THE PEOPLE OF CITY OF OROVILLE, CAL¡FORNIA, ADDING
CHAPTER 3.XX TO THE C¡TY OF OROVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE, APPROVING

AND IMPLEMENTING A CANNABIS BUSINESS TAX

THE PEOPLE OF CITY OF OROVILLE ORDAIN:

SECTION 1. Chapter 3.XX is added to the City of Oroville Municipal Code to read as follows:

Sections:
3.XX.010
3.XX.020
3.XX.030
3.XX.040
3.XX.050
3.XX.060
3.XX.070
3.XX.080
3.XX.090
3.XX.100
3.XX.110
3.XX.120
3.XX.130
3.XX.140
3.XX.150
3.XX.160
3.XX.170

Title.
General tax.
Purpose.
lntent.
Cannabis-related defin itions.
Tax imposed.
Reporting and remittance of tax.
Delinquencies.
Penalties and interest.
Action to collect.
Appeal process.
Refunds.
Administration.
Audit and examination of records.
Payment of tax does not authorize unlawful business or activity
Severability.
Modification, amendment or repeal.

3.XX.010 Title.

This ordinance shall be known as the Cannabis Business Tax Ordinance

3.XX.020 General Tax.

The cannabis business tax is a general tax enacted solely for unrestricted general
revenue purposes for the City and not for specific purposes. All the proceeds from the
tax imposed by this Chapter shall be placed in the City's general fund and can be used
for unrestricted general revenue purposes.

3.XX.030 Purpose

To impose a tax on the privilege of cultivating, manufacturing, processing, storing,
laboratory testing, labeling, packaging, transporting, distributing, delivering, or sale of
commercial cannabis and cannabis products and accessories by cannabis businesses
in the City of Oroville.

To impose a tax on lawful cannabis business pursuant to Sections 37101and 37100.5
of the California Government Code.

A

B
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c.

D.

E.

To specify the type of tax and rate of tax to be levied and the method of collection.

To comply with all requirements for imposition of a general tax, such tax to become
operative only if submitted to the electorate and approved by a majority vote of the
voters voting in an election on the issue.

To specify the Cannabis Business Tax is not a sale and use tax, a tax upon income, or
a tax upon real property.

3.XX.040 lntent.

The intent of this Ordinance is to levy a tax on all cannabis businesses that operate in
the City. Nothing in this Ordinance shall be interpreted to authorize or permit any
business activity that would not othenrise be legal or permissible under laws applicable
to the activity at the time the activity is undertaken.

3.XX.050 Definitions

For the purposes of this Chapter

A "Business" shall include all activities engaged in or caused to be engaged in within the
City, including any commercial or industrial enterprise, trade, profession, occupation,
vocation, calling, or livelihood, whether or not carried on for gain or profit, but shall not
include the services rendered by an employee to his or her employer.

"Calendar year" means January 1 through December 31 of the following calendar year.

"Cannabis" means all parts of the Cannabis sativa Linnaeus, Cannabis lndica, or
Cannabis ruderalis, whether growing or not; the seeds thereof; the resin, whether
crude or purified, extracted from any part of the plant; and every compound,
manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of the plant, its seeds, or resin.
"Cannabis" also means the separated resin, whether crude or purified, obtained from
marijuana. "Cannabis" also means marijuana as defined by Section 11018 of the
California Health and Safety Code and is not limited to medicinal cannabis. "Cannabis"
does not include the mature stalks of the plant, fiber produced from the stalks, oil or
cake made from the seeds of the plant, any other compound, manufacture, salt,
derivative, mixture, or preparation of the mature stalks (except the resin extracted
therefrom), fiber, oil, or cake, or the sterilized seed of the plant which is incapable of
germination. For the purpose of this chapter, "cannabis" does not mean industrial
hemp as that term is defined by Section 81000 of the California Food and Agricultural
Code or Section 1 1018.5 of the California Health and Safety Code.

"Cannabis product" means raw cannabis that has undergone a process whereby the
raw agricultural product has been transformed into a concentrate, an edible product, or
a topical product. "Cannabis product" also means marijuana products as defined by
Section 1 1018.1 of the California Health and Safety Code and is not limited to
medicinal cannabis products.

"Cannabis business' means any commercial busíness activity relating to cannabis,
including but not limited to cultivating, manufacturing, processing, storing, laboratory
testing, labeling, packaging, transporting, distributing, delivering or sale of adult-use

B.
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D

E
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and medicinal cannabis or cannabis product, except as related to Business and

Professions code section 19319, and as they may be amended or Health and safety

Code Sections 11362.1through 11362.45 and as they may be amended'

"Cannabis cultivation" means any activity involving the planting, growing, harvesting'

drying, curing, grading, or trimming of cannabis'

,,cannabis distribution" means the procurement, sale, and transport of cannabis or

cannabis products between entities licensed pursuant to the Medical and Adult Use of

Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act and any subsequent State of California legislation

regarding the same.

,,Cannabis manufacturing" means any aspect of the cannabis extraction and infusion

processes, including processing, preparing, holding, storing, packaging, or labeling of

lannabis products.-Cänna¡¡s rnanufacturing also includes any processing, preparing,

holding, or storing of components and ingredients'

,,cannabis nursery" means a facility that produces only clones, immature plants, seeds,

and other agricultural products used specifically for the planting, propagation' and

cultivation of cannabis'

,,Cannabis retail" means business, other than a business all of whose sales constitute

Cannabis Distribution, where medicinal and adult-use cannabis, cannabis products, or

devices for the use of cannabis or cannabis products are offered, either individually or

in any combination for sale, including an establishment that delivers cannabis or

cannabis products as part of a sale'

,,cannabis testing" means a facility, entity, or site that offers or performs tests of

cannabis or cannabis products, añd that-is accredited as operating to lSO,standard

17025 by an accrediting body and registered with the State Department of Public

Health.

,,Distributor - Transport only" means a person involved in Distribution as limited by Title

16 California Code of Regulations Section 5315, as may be amended'

"Engaged in busineSs" means the commenCing, cOnducting, operating, managing or

."rú¡ñg on of a cannabis business and the exercise of corporate or franchise powers,

whether done as owner, or by means of an officer, agent, manager, employee, or

otherwise, whether operating from a fixed location in the incorporated area of the City

or coming into the inóorporated area of the City from an outside location to engage in

such activities. A p"rroÅ shall be deemed engaged in business within the city if:

1. Such person or person's employee maintains a fixed place of business within

incorporated area of the City for the benefit or partial benefit of such person;

2. Such person or person's employee owns or leases real property within the

incorporated area of City for business purposes;

3. Such person or person's employee regularly maintains a stock of tangible

personal prop"riy in the incorporated area of City for sale in the ordinary course

of business;

H
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Such person or person's employee regularly conducts solicitation of business
within the incorporated area of City;

Such person or person's employee performs work or renders services in the
incorporated area of City; and

Such person or person's employee utilizes the streets within the incorporated
area of City in connection with the operation of motor vehicles for business
purposes.

The foregoing specified activities shall not be a limitation on the meaning of
"engaged in business."

"Gross receipts", except as othenrise specifically provided, means the total amount
actually received or receivable from all sales; the total amount or compensation
actually received or receivable for the performance of any act or service, of whatever
nature it may be, for which a charge is made or credit allowed, whether or not such act
or service is done as a part of or in connection with the sale of materials, goods, wares
or merchandise; discounts, rents, royalties, fees, commissions, dividends, and gains
realized from trading in stocks or bonds, any excise tax included within the purchase
price however designated. lncluded in "gross receipts" shall be all receipts, cash,
credits and property of any kind or nature, without any deduction therefrom on account
of the cost of the property sold, the cost of materials used, labor or service costs,
interest paid or payable, or losses or other expenses whatsoever, except that the
following shall be excluded therefrom:

Cash discounts where allowed and taken on sales;

Credit allowed on property accepted as part of the purchase price and which
property may later be sold, at which time the sales price shall be included as
gross receipts;

Sales tax required by law to be added to the purchase price and collected from
the consumer or purchaser;

Such part of the sale price of any property returned by purchasers to the seller
as refunded by the seller by way of cash or credit allowances or return of
refundable deposits previously included in gross receipts;

o

N

7
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11. Receipts from investments where the holder of the investment receives only
interest andlor dividends, royalties, annuities and gains from the sale or
exchange of stock or securities solely for a person's own account, not derived
in the ordinary course of a business;

12. Receipts derived from the occasional sale of used, obsolete or surplus trade
fixtures, machinery or other equipment used by the taxpayer in the regular
course of the taxpayer's business;

Cash value of sales, trades or transactions between departments or units of the
same business;

13
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15

16.

17.

18

19

whenever there are included within the gross receipts amounts which reflect

sales for which credit is extended and such amount proved uncollectible in a

subsequent year, those amounts may be excluded from the gross receipts in

the year they prove to be uncollectible; provided, however, if the whole or

portion of sucir amounts excluded as uncollectible are subsequently collected

ihey shall be included in the amount of gross receipts for the period when they

are recovered;

Transactions between a partnership and its partners;

Receipts from services or sales in transactions between affiliated corporations.

An affiliated corporation is a corporation:

a. The voting and non-voting stock of which is owned at least eighty (80)

peicent by such other coiporation with which such transaction is had; or

b. Which owns at least eighty (80) percent of the voting and non-voting

stock of such other corPoration; or

c. At least eighty (80) percent of the voting and non-voting stock of which

is owned Oy á iommon parent corporation which also has such

. 
ownership 

-ot 
tn" corporation with which such transaction is had.

Transactions between a limited liability company and its membe(s), provided

the limited liability company has elected to file as a subchapter K entity under

the lnternal Revenue ioOé and that such transaction(s) shall be treated the

same as between a partnership and its partner(s) as specified in subsection 9'

above;

Receipts of refundable deposits, except that such deposits when forfeited and

taken into income of the business shall not be excluded when in excess of one

dollar ($1.00);

Amounts collected for others where the business is acting as an agent or

trustee and to the extent that such amounts are paid to those for whom

collected. These agents or trustees must provide the finance department with

the names and the addresses of the others and the amounts paid to them' This

exclusion shall not apply to any fees, percentages, or other payments retained

by the agent or trustees'

O. "Person" includes any individual, firm, partnership, joint venture, association'

corporation, limited tiâUitity company, estate, trust, business trust, receiver, syndicate,

or any other group ot 
"otbin"tion 

acting as a unit, and the plural as well as the

singular.

P. ..Sale'' means and includes any sale, exchange, or barter'

O. "state" means the State of California'
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"State license", "license", or "registration" means a State license issued pursuant to

California Business and Professions Code Section 26000 et seq. or other applicable

State law.

"Tax Administrato/' means the Finance Director of the City of Oroville or his or her

designee.

3.XX.060 Tax Imposed.

A. Tax on Cannabis Businesses by Gross Receipts:

1 Every person who is engaged in a cannabis business in the City of Oroville

shall pay to the City an annual cannabis business tax at a rate of up to 10

percent (1To/o) of gross receipts per year. The initial rates established as follows

should the City allow such activity:

a. Retail: 5o/o of gross receipts; and

b. Manufacturing: 5% of gross receipts; and

c. Cultivation:4o/o of gross receipts; and

d. Distribution: 3To of gross receipts; and

e. Nurseries: 2o/o of gross receipts; and

f. Testing: 0o/o of gross receiPts.

g. Microbusiness: 7% of gross receipts.

The City Council may at its discretion, at any time by resolution, increase or decrease

the rates for the different categories of cannabis business. However, in no event may

the City Council set any adjusted rate that exceeds the maximum rate. The maximum

rate for all commercial cannabis businesses shall be set at ten percent (10%) of gross

receipts.

Revenue from the cannabis business tax can be spent for unrestricted general revenue

purposes.

3.XX.070 Reporting and Remittance.

A. The cannabis business tax imposed by this chapter is an annual tax payable in monthly

installments. The tax year for purposes of this chapter runs from January 1 through

December 31 of each calendar year. No later than the last day of each month, each

taxpayer shall file with the Tax Administrator a statement of the tax owed for that month

and the basis for calculating that tax. The tax shall be due and payable on the same

date that the statement for the calendar month is due.

lf the due date would fall on a Saturday, Sunday or a holiday observed by the City, the

due date shall be the next regular business day on which the City is open to the public.

B

c

B.
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The monthly installment shall be no less than the amount calculated by applying the

relevant tax rate to the paid based on the actual gross receipts for the month.

No later than January 31 of each year, each taxpayer shall file with the city their final

tax statement with respect to all commercial cannabis business activities during the

prior calendar year. lf the total of all installment payments made for the tax year is less

ihan the final annual tax due, the difference shall be remitted to the city along with the

tax statement. lf the total of all installment payments exceeds the final annual tax due,

then the excess payment shall be applied as a credit against the subsequent year's

installment payments.

Any monthly installment or final tax payment that is not timely made shall be subject to

the penalties set forth in Section 3.XX.090.

3.XX.080 Delinquencies.

The taxes required to be paid pursuant to this Chapter shall be deemed delinquent if

not received by the Tax Administrator on or before the due date as specified in Section

3.XX.070.

3.XX.090 Penalties and interest.

A. Any person who fails or refuses to pay the cannabis business tax pursuant to this

Chapter on or before the due date shall pay penalties and interest as follows:

A penalty equal to ten percent (10%) of the amount of the tax, in addition to the

amount of the tax, plus interest on the unpaid tax calculated from the due date of

the tax at the rate of one percent (1.0%) per month.

E.

1

B.

Z. lf the tax remains unpaid for a period exceeding one calendar month beyond the

due date, an additional penalty equal to twenty-five percent (25o/o) of the amount

of the tax, plus interest at the rate of one percent (1 .0%) per month on the unpaid

tax and on the unPaid Penalties.

3. lnterest shall be applied at tne rate of one percent (1.0%) per month on the first

day of the month for the full month and will continue to accrue monthly on the tax

and penalty until the balance is paid in full.

Whenever a check or electronic payment is submitted in payment of a cannabis

business tax and the payment is subsequently returned unpaid by the bank for any

reason, the taxpayer will be liable for the tax amount due plus any fees, penalties and

interest as provided for in this Section, and any other amount allowed under state law'

3.XX.100 Action to collect.

Any taxes, penalties and/or fees required to be paid under the provisions of this

Chapter shall be deemed a debt owed to the City. Any person owing money to the City

under the provisions of this Chapter shall be liable in an action brought in the name of
the City for the recovery of such debt. The provisions of this Section shall not be

deemed a limitation upon the right of the City to bring any other action including

criminal, civil and equitable actions, based upon the failure to pay the tax, penalties
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and/or fees imposed by this Chapter or the failure to comply with any of the provisions

of this Chapter.

3.XX.110 ApPeal Process.

Any taxpayer aggrieved by any decision of the Tax Administrator with respect to the

amount of tax, interest, penalties and fees, if any, due under this Chapter may appeal

to the City Council by filing a notice of appealwith the City Clerk within thirty (30)

calendar days of the serving or mailing of the determination of tax due. The City Clerk,

or his or her designee, shall fix a time and place for hearing such appeal, and the City

Clerk, or his or her designee, shall give notice in writing to such operator at the last

known place of address. The finding of the City Council shall be final and conclusive

and shall be served upon the appellant in the manner prescribed by this Chapter for

service of notice of hearing. Any amount found to be due shall be immediately due and

payable upon the service of the notice.

3.XX.120 Refunds.

A. Whenever the amount of any cannabis business tax, delinquency amount or interest

has been overpaid, paid more than once, or has been erroneously collected or

received by the City under this Chapter, it may be refunded to the claimant who paid

the tax prwided that a written claim for refund is filed with the Treasurer-Tax Collector

within one (1) year of the date the tax was originally due and payable.

B. The Tax Administrator, his or her designee or any other City officer charged with the

administration of this Chapter shall have the right to examine and audit all the books

and business records of the claimant in order to determine the eligibility of the claimant

to the claimed refund. No claim for refund shall be allowed if the claimant refuses to

allow such examination of claimant's books and business records after request by the

Tax Administrator to do so.

C. ln the event that the cannabis operations tax was erroneously paid, and the error is

attributable to the City, the City shall refund the amount of tax erroneously paid up to

one (1) year from when the error was identified'

D. No refund of any tax collected pursuant to this Chapter shall be made because of the

discontinuation, dissolution, or other termination of a business or operation.

3.XX.130 Administration.

A. The Tax Administrator is authorized to collect the taxes, delinquency amounts, interest,

penalties and fees, and perform the duties required by this chapter.

B. The Tax Administrator shall promulgate administrative interpretations, rules, and

procedures consistent with the purpose, intent, and express terms of this Chapter to

ensure the efficient and timely collection of the cannabis business tax.

The Tax Administrator may take such administrative actions as needed to administer

the tax, including but not limited to:

provide to all cannabis business tax payers forms for the reporting of the tax;

Page I EXHIBIT A

c.

1



2. provide information to any taxpayer concerning the provisions of this Chapter;

3. Receive and record all taxes remitted to the city as provided by this Chapter;

4. Maintain records of taxpayer reports and taxes collected pursuant to this Chapter;

5. Assess delinquency amounts and interest to taxpayers pursuant to this Chapter;

and

6. Determine amounts owed and enforce collection pursuant to this Chapter.

3.XX.140 Audit and examination of records'

A. Any taxpayer aggrieved by any decision of the Tax Administrator with respect to the

amount of tax, i-nierest, penalties and fees, if any, due under this Chapter may appeal

to the City Councit by filing a notice of appealwith the City Clerk within thirty (30)

calendar days of thg'serving or mailing of the determination of tax due. The City Clerk,

or his or hei designee, snatt fix a timeãnd place for hearing such appeal, and the City

Clerk, or his or nãr designee, shall give notice in writing to such operator at the last

known place of address. The finding of the City Council shall be final and conclusive

and shall be served upon the appeliant in the manner prescribed by this Chapter for

service of notice of hearing. Any'amount found to be due shall be immediately due and

payable upon the service of the notice'

B. lt shall be the duty of every person liable for the collection and payment to the City of

any tax imposed by this Chapter to keep and preserve, for a period of at least three (3)

y"ärr, all records ár rn"y be necessary to determine the amount of such tax as he or

she may have been liable for the colleôtion of and payment to the City, which records

the Tax Administrator or his/her designee shall have the right to inspect at all

reasonable times.

3.XX.1S0 payment of tax does not authorize unlawful business or Activity.

The payment of a cannabis business tax required by this Chapter, and its acceptance

by 1.re öity, shall not entitle any person to carry on any cannabis business unless the

person has complied with all o-t tne requirements of this Code and all other applicable

state laws. No tåx paid under the provisions of this Chapter shall be construed as

authorizing the conduct or continuance of any illegal or unlawful business, or any

business in violation of any local or state law'

3.XX.160 SeverabilitY.

lf any provision of this chapter or the application thereof to any person or

circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Chapter and the application of such

provisions to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby'

3.XX.170 Modification, amendment or repeal'

This Chapter may be repealed or amended by the City Council without a vote of the

people to the extänt allowed by law. However, as required by Article Xlll C of the
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California Constitution, voter approval is required for any amendment that would

increase the rate of any tax levied pursuant to this Chapter above the maximum rates

established by this Chápter. The people of the City of Oroville affirm that the following

actions shall not constitute an increase of a tax:

A. Any restoration or adjustment of the rate of the tax to a rate that is no higher than that

maximum rate set oyirris Chapter, if the City Council has acted to reduce the rate of the

tax; or

B. An action that interprets or clarifies the methodology of the tax,_or any definition

applicable to the tax, so long as interpretation or clarification (even if contrary to some

piior interpretation or clarification) is not inconsistent with the language of this Chapter;

or

C. The collection of the tax imposed by this Chapter, even if the City had, for some period

of time, failed to collect the tax.

sEcTloN 2. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval of a majority of

the votes cast by voters voting upon the Ordinance at the November 6,2018 election'

sEcTloN 3. The city clerk shall publish this ordinance as required by applicable law. upon

approval by thå voters, the City Clerk shall certify the passage of this ordinance by the

voters and cause the ordinance to be codified in the City of Oroville Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE AT

THE STATEWIDE ELECTIoN HELD THE 6TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018, by thE fOIIOWiNg

vote tally:

AYES:
NOES:

OTHER:

APPROVED

Mayor
ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

BY:

AssistanUDePutY CitY Clerk

(sEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

City Attorney
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